09-21-1998 Form PTO-1595 HIII HIII HIII I HEET U. S. Dept. of Commerce (Rev. 6/93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 100834899 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof [1] Name of Conveying Party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Lamont Group Acquisition Corporation Mitchell Manufacturing Group, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 123 North Chipman Street Security Agt. Change of Name City: Owosso State: MI Zip 48867 Other \_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: \_\_\_ Yes \_X No Execution Date: April 22, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date is: Patent Application No.(s) В. Patent No(s). 5,671,976 5,547,259 5,287,610 4,385,427 Additional numbers attached: Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total no. of applications and concerning document should be mailed: patents involved Four (4) 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) ...... \$ 160.00 Name: William J. Clemens Enclosed Internal Address: MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC XXAuthorized to be charged to deposit Street Address: One Maritime Plaza, 4th Floor Account 720 Water St. 8. Deposit account number: 50-0567 City: Toledo State: Ohio Zip: 43604 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 9/17/1998 TTONII 00000227 500567 5671976 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FC:581 160.00 CH **`**9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

William J. Clemens
Name of Person Signing

Millan Comens
Signature

Sept. 9, 1998 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: (3) Three

c:\documents\mitchell3.bfz.doc

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, this Patent Assignment is effective as of April 7, 1998, by and between ASSIGNOR, Mitchell Manufacturing Group, Inc, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 123 North Chipman Street, Owosso, Michigan 48867 sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, Lamont Group Acquisition Corporation, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 123 North Chipman Street, Owosso, Michigan 48867 and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, his entire right, title, and interest in the United States and in all foreign countries in and to the patents and patent application and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein set forth in the attached Schedule A.

ASSIGNOR further sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents with the right to sue for and collect same and in and to all legal equivalents of said patents and patent applications in foreign countries and any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE's request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said patents and patent applications and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments, and affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said inventions, said patents, and said equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

Date: <u>April 22, 1998</u> MITCHELL MANUFACTURING GROUP, INC.

Helen T. Malik

Secretary and Treasurer

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF Warne ; ss.

On this 22 May of April, 1998, personally appeared before me the above-named Helen T. Malik, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be her free act and deed in and (for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

March March

MARY WUNNENBERG
Notary Public, Macomb County, M
My Commission Expires July 2, 2001

PATENT

**REEL: 9453 FRAME: 0330** 

## SCHEDULE A

## **ISSUED PATENTS**

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
United States	5,671,976	September 30, 1997	MODULAR AUTOMOTIVE SEAT FRAME
United States	5,547,259	August 20, 1996	MODULAR AUTOMOTIVE SEAT FRAME
United States	5,287,610	February 22, 1994	SEAT ASSEMBLY STATION AND METHOD OF OPERATION OF SAME
United States	4,385,427	May 31, 1983	MACHINE FOR INSTALL- ING UPHOLSTERY COVERS

## PENDING APPLICATIONS

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
Canada	2,148,869	May 8, 1995	MODULAR AUTOMOTIVE SEAT FRAME
European (EPC)	95303107.7	May 9, 1995	MODULAR AUTOMOTIVE SEAT FRAME
Mexico	95-1930	April 26, 1995	MODULAR AUTOMOTIVE SEAT FRAME

PATENT REEL: 9453 FRAME: 0331

**RECORDED: 09/14/1998**